

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 227/2025

NIDHI SONI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMESHCHAND AGRAWAL

Respondent(s)

Date : 17-03-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Vrinda Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Jain, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Maheshwari, Adv.
Ms. Shikha Sandhu, Adv.
Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ld. Advocate, Mr.Saboor Ahmed, appearing on behalf of Mr.Anil Kumar, Advocate-on-record has entered appearance for the sole respondent on whom service was complete on 23.02.2026. It has been submitted by the Ld. counsel that vakalatnama has already been filed today itself. Registry to verify and update the records. Time has been sought to file reply.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules, as the Hon'ble Court has on 21.03.2025 directed to issue notice returnable within four weeks. Reply, if any, be filed in the meantime.

Let copy of the ROP be furnished to the concerned AOR for information and compliance.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar